f Z T  SGS-THOMSON TL082
^ 7#  liKMIiJOiriRMOOS TL082A-TL082B
J-FET INPUT DUAL OP-AMPs
.  LOW POWER CONSUMPTION
■  WIDE COMMON-MODE AND DIFFERENTIAL
VOLTAGE RANGE
■  LOW INPUT BIAS AND OFFSET CURRENT
■  OUTPUT SHORT-CIRCUIT PROTECTION
■  HIGH INPUT IMPEDANCE J-FET INPUT
STAGE
■  INTERNAL FREQUENCY COMPENSATION
■  LATCH UP FREE OPERATION
■  HIGH SLEW RATE : 13 V/ps (typ)
ORDER CODES
DESCRIPTION
The TL082, TL082A and TL082B are high speed
J-FET input dual operational amplifiers incorpora­
ting well matched, high voltage J-FET and bipolar
transistors in a monolithic integrated circuit.
The devices feature high slew rates, low input bias
and offset current, and low offset voltage tempera­
ture coefficient.
Part Number Tem perature
Range
Package
N H D GC
TL082M -  55 °C to + 125 °C • •
TL082I -  40 °C to + 105 °C • •
TL082C 0 °C to + 70 °C • •
TL082AC 0 °C to + 70 °C • •
TL082BC 0 °C to + 70 °C • •
Note : Hi-Rel Versions Available
Examples : TL082CD, TL082MGC, TL082IN
PIN CONNECTIONS (Top views)
TO-99 LCC20
3 2 i 2019 J
7 J 4 1 1 8 t
5 5 17C
16 16c
O 6
1 -NC 15< 11
2 -Output (1) 14< 12
3 - NC 9 10 11 12 13 )  13
5 4 - NC ^ / w w v /  14
1 -Output (1)
2 -Inverting input (1)
3 - Non-inverting input (1)
4 -V cc
5 - Non-inverting input (2)
6 - Inverting input (2)
7 -  Output (2)
8 -  V c c
5 -  Inverting input (1)
6 -  NC
7 - Non-inverting input (1)
8 -  NC
9 -  NC
10-V cc
15-  Inverting input (2)
16-  NC
17 - Output (2)
18-  NC
19-  NC
2 0 -  V cc
December 1988 1/10
TL082-TL082A-TL082B
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Sym bol Param eter Value Unit
V cc Supply Voltage (note 1) ± 18 V
Vi Input Voltage (note 3) ± 15 V
VlD Differential Input Voltage (note 2) ±  30 V
P  to t Power Dissipation 680 mW
Output Short-circuit Duration (note 4) Indefinite
T o p e r Operating Free Air Temperature Range
TL082C, AC, BC
TL082I, Bl
TL082M
0 to + 70
-  40 to + 105
-  55 to + 125
°C
T s tg Storage Temperature Range -  65 to + 150 °C
Notes : 1. All voltage values, except differential voltage, are with respect to the zero reference level (ground) of the supply voltages where the
zero reference level is the midpoint between Vcc and Vcc.